/- ,_
LEAVES, HOURS & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT
CHAPTER 6
LEAVES, HOURS OF WORK AND
EMPWYEE DEVELOPMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:6-1 through 11A:6-28, 18A:31-2, 30:4-178,
34:11B-1 et seq., 38:23-2, 38A:1-1, 38A:4-4, 40A:14-177,

firefighters are established by local ordinance. See
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-7 and 40A:14-118.
(b) In State service, this subchapter shall apply to career
service employees, unless otherwise indicated. Temporary
employees (see N.J.S.A. 11A:4-13c.) are not entitled to the
leaves or benefits in this subchapter.
(c) Records of all employee leaves of absence and types
of leave shall be maintained by State and local appointing
authorities and reported to the Department of Personnel for
the official State record in the prescribed manner and form.
(d) A leave of absence shall not disqualify an applicant
for a promotional examination.
(e) Where leave procedures are not set by this subchap­
ter, appointing authorities shall establish such procedures
subject to applicable negotiations requirements.
Amended by R.1990 d.387, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1300(b), 22 N.J.R. 2263(a).
In (a)1: added "and family leave" with N.J.A.C. citation.
Amended by R.1994 d.620, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3511(a), 26 N.J.R. 5002(b).
Supp. 7-7-03 6-2
DEPT. OF PERSONNEL
4A:6-1.2 Vacation leave

service with a local jurisdiction shall be paid for unused
earned vacation leave, even if the employee has received an
intergovernmental transfer in accordance with N.J.A.C.
4A:4-7.1A.
(h) An employee who exhausts all paid vacation leave in
any one year shall not be credited with additional paid
vacation leave until the beginning of the next calendar year.
See N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.5(b)2 for State service.
(i) Upon the death of an employee, unused vacation
leave shall be paid to the employee's estate.
G) See N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.22 for the donated leave pro­
gram.
Amended by R.1990 d.48, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3337(a), 22 N.J.R. 166(b).
In (d): revised text to include citation to N.J.A.C. 4A:3-3.8(e).
Amended by R.1993 d.47, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3590(a), 25 N.J.R. 293(a).
Redesignated existing ( e )-(h) as (f)-(i); added new (e).
Amended by R.1994 d.73, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4824(a), 26 N.J.R. 795(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.368, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2107(a), 28 N.J.R. 3781(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.420, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2567(a), 33 N.J.R. 3895(b).
6-3